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Pubic Hair Grooming Prevalence and Motivation Among
Women in the United States

Tami S. Rowen, MD, MS; Thomas W. Gaither, BS; Mohannad A. Awad, MD; E. Charles Osterberg, MD;
Alan W. Shindel, MD, MAS; Benjamin N. Breyer, MD, MAS

IMPORTANCE Pubic hair grooming is an increasingly prevalent trend. Several studies have
sought to characterize its prevalence, associated demographics, and motivations.

OBJECTIVE To characterize current pubic hair grooming practices in the United States.

DESIGN, SETTING, AND PARTICIPANTS In this cross-sectional study, a nationally representative
survey was conducted in January 2013 of noninstitutionalized adults aged 18 to 65 years
residing in the United States via the GfK Group (formerly Knowledge Networks) panel
members. Data analysis was performed from November to December 2015.

INTERVENTIONS A questionnaire examining pubic hair grooming habits.

MAIN OUTCOMES AND MEASURES Demographic characteristics and motivations associated
with pubic hair grooming.

RESULTS A total of 3372 women were surveyed. Fifty-six women did not answer the
grooming question; consequently, 3316 women were included in the analysis. Of these
women, 2778 (83.8%) reported pubic hair grooming and 538 (16.2%) reported never
grooming. On multivariate regression, several factors associated with grooming were found.
When compared with younger women (aged 18-24 years), women aged 45 through 55 years
(odds ratio [OR], 0.05; 95% Cl, 0.01-0.49; P = .01) and those older than 55 years (OR, 0.04;
95% Cl, 0.00-0.34; P = .003) were significantly less likely to groom. Women with some
college (OR, 3.36; 95% Cl, 1.65-6.84; P = .001) or a bachelor's degree (OR, 2.39; 95% Cl,
117-4.88; P = .02) were more likely to have groomed. Race was also significantly associated
with grooming, with all groups reporting less grooming when compared with white women.
No association was found between grooming and income, relationship status, or geographic
location.

CONCLUSIONS AND RELEVANCE This study provides a nationally representative assessment of
contemporary female pubic hair grooming habits. Demographic differences in grooming were
found, which may reflect cultural variations in preference related to pubic hair. Health care
professionals and those who provide grooming services can use this information to better
counsel patients and understand grooming practices.
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Pubic Hair Grooming Among US Women

ubic hair grooming is an increasingly prevalent trend

in the 21st century.! Several studies?® during the past

5 years have found that most women report engaging
in pubic grooming and hair removal, including total removal
of all pubic hair. This practice is most common in younger
women. Other factors that have been associated with pubic hair
grooming include race, being in an unmarried relationship,
sexual activity, and higher scores on sexual function scales,*
which implies better sex life satisfaction for women who
groom.?

Pubic hair grooming practices pose some potential risks
of injury to women, most often related to shaving.®” Obese
women are particularly prone to injury during pubic hair
grooming, which is important to any practitioners who ad-
dress gynecologic health.® There are also known benefits to pu-
bic hair grooming, such as decreased rates of pubic hair lice.®

Knowledge of grooming behaviors isimportant for health
care professionals because these behaviors reflect cultural
norms and a source of patient morbidity. Much of what is be-
lieved to be the driving factor for grooming is a cultural trend,
epitomized by representation of genitalia in popular media.!
The mainstream media’s portrayal of women discussing and
engaging in pubic hair removalis also a major factor for groom-
ing-related influences.® Furthermore, there is an increasing
trend of genital cosmetic surgery, and a previous study'© high-
lights that the motivating factor is aesthetics rather than func-
tionality. Some surgeons believe that the current grooming
trends are responsible for this increase because women are able
to visualize their labia more easily now than in the past and
are thus more motivated to change their appearance.

A major limitation of the existing literature on pubic hair
grooming in women is generalizability.>> Most studies®* to
date have used convenience samples that are racially and de-
mographically homogenous. Some studies*>-!? have en-
rolled more diverse populations but have been limited to spe-
cific geographicregions and often limited age ranges. To date,
there are no nationally representative samples of US women
and their current pubic hair grooming practices. Such a sample
is relevant for health care professionals because women of-
ten seek advice related to grooming and counseling on risks
for injury; hence, it is important for health care professionals
to be familiar with the common grooming practices among
women. The objective of this study is to report on pubic hair
grooming practices and characteristics associated with groom-
ing in a nationally representative sample.

Methods

Study Population
We conducted a nationally representative survey of noninstitu-
tionalized adults aged 18 to 65 years residing in the United States.
A questionnaire examining the demographic characteristics of
people who reported a lifetime history of any pubic hair groom-
ing vs never having groomed was developed. For the purposes
of this study, we focused exclusively on the women responders.
The survey was conducted with the GfK Group (formerly
Knowledge Networks). Details regarding GfK study methods
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Key Points

Question What is the rate of female pubic hair grooming in the
United States?

Findings In a nationally representative sample, US women are
more likely to groom their pubic hair if they are younger, white,
and more educated. They also groom if their partner prefers them
to do so without being based on actual sexual practices.

Meaning Women in the United States increasingly are grooming
their pubic hair for cosmetic purposes, but this trend appears to
occur within specific demographic groups of women.

have been reported previously.’® Panel members for surveys
are recruited using random probability-based sampling to en-
sure that a representative sample is obtained. Panel members
are randomly recruited using address-based sampling meth-
ods. GfK samples addresses from the US Postal Service's De-
livery Sequence File. Address-based sampling estimates that
97% of households can be reached and contacted through
household mail.’* Once the panel members are recruited, they
receive notification via email to participate in a study sample.
Panel members may also check their personal online member
page to participate in survey taking. The topic of the survey is
given to participants. Participants do not see any questions
from a particular survey until they accept the survey. GfK pro-
vides a laptop or netbook computer and free internet service
to all panel members without access to the internet. For the
current study, panel members received 1000 points for com-
pleting the survey, which is the cash equivalent of $1.

In addition to standard measures taken by GfK to en-
hance survey cooperation, email reminders were sent to non-
responders on day 3 of the field period. A pretest survey was
conducted in December 2012 to ensure responders under-
stood the questions. The final survey was conducted in Janu-
ary 2013. All participants provided written informed consent
before the beginning of the survey. Data analysis was per-
formed from November to December 2015.

GfK uses statistical weighting adjustments to correct for
known deviations. Additional survey errors, such as noncov-
erage and nonresponse, are also corrected for using panel
demographic poststratification weights. The Committee on Hu-
man Research at the University of California, San Francisco,
approved the study.

Predictor Variables

The following demographic data were collected: age, race, re-
lationship status, educational level, and geographic region. We
also asked about personal and ideal hairiness (using dia-
grams), the role of a partner’s preference for grooming, and spe-
cifics about sexual activity.

Outcome Variables

For the current study, we explored differences in characteris-
tics of groomers, defined as women who reported any groom-
ing, vs nongroomers.
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Pubic Hair Grooming Among US Women

Table 1. Demographic Characteristics of the Women in the Study

Table 2. Grooming Motivation and Frequency

Characteristic No. (%) of Women (N = 3372)

Question No. (%) of Women®

Age,y
18-24 274 (8.1)
25-34 581 (17.2)
35-44 601 (17.8)
45-54 796 (23.6)
55-65 1120 (33.2)
Race
White 2299 (68.2)
Black 421 (12.5)
Other, non-Hispanic 115 (3.4)
Hispanic 403 (12.0)
Mixed 134 (4.0)
Marital status
Married 1745 (51.8)
Widowed 116 (3.4)
Divorced 433 (12.8)
Separated 72 (2.1)
Never married 721 (21.4)
Living with partner 285 (8.5)
Educational level
Less than high school 272 (8.1)
High school 917 (27.2)
Some college 1027 (30.5)
Bachelor's degree or higher 1156 (34.3)
Location
Northeast 632 (18.7)
Midwest 825 (24.5)
South 1192 (35.4)
West 723 (21.4)
Income, $
<50 000 1524 (45.2)
50000-74999 528 (15.7)
75000-99 999 354 (10.5)
>100 000 966 (28.7)
Method of grooming (total = 3316)?
Nonelectric razor 1694 (61.0)
Electric razor 334 (12.0)
Wax 128 (4.6)
Scissors 486 (17.5)
Electrolysis 3(0.1)
Laser hair reduction 19 (0.7)
Depilatory cream 32 (1.2)
Tweezers 4(0.1)
Other 45 (1.6)

2 Fifty-six women did not answer the grooming question.

Statistical Analysis

Data analysis was conducted using the survey function within
STATA statistical software, version 12.0 (StataCorp), to ac-
count for complex sampling design. P < .05 was considered sta-
tistically significant, and all statistical tests were 2 sided. All
missing or incomplete data were excluded from the analyses.
Demographic characteristics and sexual characteristics were

JAMA Dermatology October 2016 Volume 152, Number 10

Why do you groom?®

Part of routine 1292 (45.5)
Hygienic or cleaner 1640 (59.0)
Partner prefers 586 (21.1)
Makes my vagina look nicer 875 (31.5)
Oral sex is easier 543 (19.6)
Anal sex is easier 37 (1.3)
History of pubic lice or STI 13 (0.5)
Other 384 (13.8)
What do you groom for?°
Sex 1544 (55.6)
Health care professional visit 1111 (40.0)
Vacation 1270 (45.7)
Other 717 (25.8)
How often do you groom?
Daily 133 (4.8)
Weekly 659 (23.9)
Monthly 674 (24.4)
Every 3-6 months 618 (22.4)
Every year 90 (3.3)
| do not regularly groom 588 (21.3)
Have you ever removed all hair?
Not at all 1044 (37.9)
1 time 451 (16.4)
2-5 times 502 (18.2)
6-10 times 182 (6.6)
>11 times 575 (20.8)
Who performs your grooming?®
Self 2577 (92.8)
Partner 223 (8.0)
Friend 9(0.3)
Professional 187 (6.7)
Other 37 (1.0)
What areas do you groom?°
Hair above vagina 2054 (73.9)
Hair around vagina 2087 (75.1)
Hair below belly button 844 (30.4)
Inner thighs 1505 (54.2)
Hair around anus 621 (22.4)
Buttocks 196 (7.1)
Hair between vagina and anus 818 (29.5)

Abbreviation: STI, sexually transmitted infection.

2 The total number of respondents differs for some of the questions because of
missing data; however, for most responses, the total number of respondents is
2778.

b Can provide more than 1response.

compared between groomers and nongroomers using 2-sided
t tests. All variables with P <.20 in univariate models and vari-
ables thought to be suggestive of grooming were added to the
multivariate logistic model. Multivariate logistic regression was
used to see which factors have the greatest odds of the
outcome of grooming. Of women who reported pubic hair
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Table 3. Bivariate Analysis for Pubic Hair Grooming in the US Female Population®

Groomers Nongroomers
Characteristic (n=2778) (n=538) P Value
Age group, y
18-24 242 (8.7) 29 (5.4)
25-34 538 (19.4) 36 (6.7)
35-44 549 (19.8) 40 (7.4) <.001
45-54 675 (24.3) 111 (20.6)
55-64 774 (27.9) 322 (59.9)
Educational level
Less than high school 198 (7.1) 67 (12.5)
High school graduate 716 (25.8) 184 (34.2)
Some college 865 (31.1) 144 (26.8) <001
Bachelor's degree or higher 999 (36.0) 143 (26.6)
Income, $
<50000 1209 (43.5) 284 (52.8)
50000-74 999 428 (15.4) 90 (16.7)
75000-99 999 297 (10.7) 52 (9.7) <001
>100000 844 (30.4) 112 (20.8)
Race
White 1921 (69.2) 349 (64.9)
Black 328 (11.8) 86 (16.0)
Hispanic 333 (12.0) 57 (10.6) 02
Other 439 (7.1) 56 (8.6)
Relationship status
Married 1436 (51.7) 279 (51.9)
Widowed 79 (2.8) 36 (6.7)
Divorced 342 (12.3) 80 (14.9)
Separated 60 (2.2) 10 (1.9) <001
Never married 608 (21.9) 106 (19.7)
Living with partner 253 (9.1) 27 (5.0)
Region of country
Northeast 512 (18.4) 109 (20.3)
Midwest 689 (24.8) 129 (24.0)
South 983 (35.4) 184 (34.2) 77
West 594 (21.4) 116 (21.6)
Last-year sexual partners 1.71 (0.76-2.65) 0.87 (0.80-0.94) .52
Lifetime sexual partners 9.01 (7.84-10.2) 4.44 (3.53-5.35) .005
Are you sexually active with...
Men 2031 (74.2) 280 (53.6)
Women 70 (2.6) 7 (1.3)
Both 36 (1.3) 4(0.8) <001
Not sexually active 601 (25.5) 231 (44.3)
Frequency of sexual activity
Daily 69 (3.3) 8 (3.0)
1-3 Times per week 1098 (53.0) 110 (40.7)
Monthly 514 (24.8) 80 (29.6) 001
Every 3 months or less 389 (18.8) 72 (26.7)
Which sexual activities have you engaged
in during past year?
Receptive vaginal sex 1903 (87.4) 232 (75.6) <.001
Receptive anal sex 250 (11.5) 7 (2.3) <.001
Performed oral genital sex 1334 (61.3) 88 (28.7) <.001
Received oral genital sex 1187 (54.5) 72 (23.5) <.001
Performed oral anal sex 82 (3.8) 1(0.3) .002
Received oral anal sex 156 (7.2) 5(1.6) <.001
(continued)
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Table 3. Bivariate Analysis for Pubic Hair Grooming in the US Female Population® (continued)

Pubic Hair Grooming Among US Women

mo

Groomers Nongroomers
Characteristic (n=2778) (n=538) P Value
How hairy are you?® 3.44 (3.39-3.50) 2.95 (2.83-3.08) <.001
How hairy is your partner?® 3.92 (3.85-3.98) 3.66 (3.51-3.81) .002
How much do you agree with the following
statements?©
| groom because partner expects it 3.05 (2.99-3.11) 2.77 (2.64-2.90) <.001
Sex is better when | groom 3.97 (3.91-4.03) 3.05(2.91-3.18) <.001
Vagina looks better when | groom 4.69 (4.62-4.74) 3.14 (3.01-3.27) <.001
| look sexier when | groom 4.75 (4.69-4.80) 3.14 (3.01-3.28) <.001
| feel younger when | groom 4.00 (3.94-4.06) 3.03 (2.90-3.16) <.001
| feel embarrassed if people see me when | 4.02 (3.95-4.08) 3.19 (3.06-3.33) <.001
have not groomed
Most women groom their pubic hair 4.63 (4.59-4.68) 3.56 (3.44-3.68) <.001 ? Data are presented as number
Do you have a regular partner? 2025 (73.7) 288 (54.2) <.001 (pgrcentage) of women or odds
ratio (95% Cl).
Does your partner groom? 1200 (46.8) 34 (7.1) <.001 b Likert scale range, with 1 indicating
Does your partner prefer you groomed? no hair; 2, some hair; 3, moderate
Yes 900 (44.7) 9(3.2) hair; 4, hairy; and 5, very hairy.
No 382 (19.0) 209 (74.4) e ¢ Likert scale range, with 1indicating
Unsure 358 (17.8) 57 (20.3) : do not agree; 2, somewhat agree;
Unsure but | think so 375 (18.6) 6(2.1) 3. neutral; 4, agree; and 5, strongly

Figure. Pubic Hair Grooming Frequency per Year by Age

[ Refused [ |Notatall [l1time []2-5times [ ]6-10times [ 11+ times

o
~
1

©
w
|

o
o
|

Proportion of Respondents in Each Age Group
o
N

18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64
Age Group, y

grooming, the prevalence of instrument used and areas most
often groomed were obtained via summary statistics.

. |
Results

Atotal of 3372 women were surveyed. Fifty-six women did not
answer the grooming question; consequently, 3316 women
were included in the analysis. Demographicinformation is pre-
sented in Table 1. Overall, there was broad representation across
the United States in terms of age and racial diversity. A total
of 2778 women (83.8%) reported a lifetime history of pubic hair
grooming, and 538 (16.2%) reported no grooming history
(Table 2). There was a bimodal distribution to the frequency
of grooming, with the mean frequency being monthly groom-
ing. A total of 133 women (4.8%) reported performing daily
grooming. When asked where they groom, most women re-
ported grooming the hair above and around the vagina (2054

JAMA Dermatology October 2016 Volume 152, Number 10

agree.

[73.9%]and 2087 [75.1%], respectively), and relatively few re-
ported grooming the buttocks and around the anus (196 [7.1%]
and 621[22.4%], respectively). A total of 1710 women (62.1%)
reported removing all their pubic hair at some point. A total
of 2577 women (92.8%) reported that they performed their own
grooming.

The most common motivations for grooming were for hy-
gienic purposes (1640 [59.0%]) and/or as part of their routine
(1292 [45.5%]) (Table 2). A total of 875 (31.5%) reported groom-
ing because they believe it makes their genitals more attrac-
tive, and 586 (21.1%) reported grooming because of partner
preference. When asked about situations for which they groom,
women reported sex as the most common reason (1544
[55.6%]) but also vacation (1270 [45.7%]) and health care pro-
fessional visit (1111 [40.0%]).

In bivariate x? analysis (Table 3), grooming was signifi-
cantly associated with age; younger women were more likely
to report grooming than older groups. Women who groomed
were more likely to have higher educational levels and in-
comes. White women were more likely to report grooming than
women of other self-identified racial/ethnic groups. Women
who were widowed, separated, or single were less likely to
groom, but there was no difference in the percentage of mar-
ried women who reported grooming. There was also no dif-
ference in grooming habits by geographic region or number of
recent sexual partners. The Figure presents the distribution of
grooming frequency during the past year in relation to age, edu-
cational level, and race.

Women who reported grooming had twice the mean num-
ber of lifetime partners as those who did not groom (9.0 vs 4.4,
P =.005) and were significantly more likely to have more regu-
lar sexual activity (P = .001) and engage in active and recep-
tive oral sex (P < .001).

On multivariate regression, we found several factors as-
sociated with grooming (Table 4). When compared with
younger women (aged 18-24 years), women aged 45 through
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Table 4. Multivariate Logistic Regression for Pubic Hair Grooming

in the US Female Population

Table 4. Multivariate Logistic Regression for Pubic Hair Grooming
in the US Female Population (continued)

Characteristic OR (95% Cl) P Value Characteristic OR (95% CI) P Value
Age group, y My partner grooms
18-24 1.0 [Reference] NA Yes 1.0 [Reference] NA
25-34 0.17 (0.02-1.55) 12 No 0.43 (0.24-0.75) <.003
35-44 0.14 (0.02-1.29) .08 My partner prefers me to groom
45-55 0.05 (0.01-0.49) .01 Yes 1.0 [Reference] NA
55-64 0.04 (0.00-0.34) .003 No 0.04 (0.02-0.10) <.001
Educational level Unsure 0.13 (0.06-0.30) <.001
Less than high school 1.0 [Reference] NA Unsure but | think so 1.15 (0.32-4.16) .83
High school graduate 1.98 (1.00-3.90) .05 | prefer my partner groomed
Some college 3.36 (1.65-6.84) .001 Yes 1.0 [Reference] NA
Bachelor’s degree or higher 2.39 (1.17-4.88) .02 No 0.76 (0.37-1.59) 47
Income, $ Doesn’t matter 1.19 (0.58-2.45) .64
<50000 1.0 [Reference] NA Not sexually active 0.12 (0.01-2.02) .14
50000-74999 1.06 (0.64-1.74) 83 Abbreviations: NA, not applicable; OR, odds ratio.
75000-99999 0.75 (0.41-1.35) 34 2 Predictor is a continuous variable (Likert scale range, with 1 indicating no hair;
>100000 1.22 (0.74-2.01) 44 2, some hair; 3, moderate hair; 4, hairy; and 5, very hairy).
Race
White 1.0 [Reference] NA
sl LA el 2 55 years (odds ratio [OR], 0.05; 95% CI, 0.01-0.49; P = .01) and
Qs sranillagile DA (-1 0 e those older than 55 years (OR, 0.04; 95% CI, 0.00-0.34;
flbpanic 0.45 (0.25-0.81) 008 P = .003) were significantly less likely to groom. Women with
Mixed e 03 some college (OR, 3.36; 95% CI, 1.65-6.84; P = .001) or a bach-
Marital status elor’s degree (OR, 2.39; 95% CI, 1.17-4.88; P = .02) were more
Married 1.0 [Reference] NA likely to have groomed. Race was also significantly associ-
RUdolee 3.90 (0.67-22.60) 1= ated with grooming, with all groups reporting less grooming
Divorced 1.39 (0.60-3.25) £3 when compared with white women. No association was found
Separated 4.26 (0.46-39.30) 20 between grooming and income, relationship status, or geo-
Never married 0.82 (0.36-1.85) .63 graphic location.
Living with partner 1.33 (0.66-2.69) 42 On multivariate regression, the role of partner prefer-
Location ence still held when controlling for relevant demographic
M Lo ) e factors. Women who reported that their partners did not
Ll 102 (Lol s e groom were significantly less likely to groom (OR, 0.43; 95%
S 1.08 (0.66-1.78) A7 CI, 0.24-0.75; P > .003). Women were also less likely to
West 1.09 (0.63-1.89) 75 groom if their partner did not prefer it (OR, 0.04; 95% CI,
Lifetime sexual partners 1.05 (1.02-1.09) -003 0.02-0.10; P < .001). Number of lifetime sexual partners was
Sexual partner associated with grooming (OR, 1.05; 95% CI, 1.02-1.09;
Men 1.0 [Reference] NA P =.003). Of note, frequency of sex, types of sexual activity,
Women 0.66 (0.21-2.06) 47 and sex of sexual partner were not associated with grooming
Both 0.29 (0.03-2.79) 28 after multivariable adjustment.
Frequency of sexual activity
Daily 1.0 [Reference] NA
1-3 Times per week 2.28 (0.73-7.12) .16 _
Monthly 2.13 (0.66-6.82) .20 Discussion
Less than monthly 2.52 (0.77-8.31) 13 The grooming practices of a representative sample of adult
Receptive vaginal sex 1.22 (0.68-2.19) .50 women in the United States were evaluated. Overall, the preva-
Sexual behavior lence of pubic hair grooming in women is substantial. We found
Receptive anal sex 1.21 (0.42-3.45) 73 many factors associated with pubic hair grooming, including
Performed oral genital sex 1.06 (0.68-1.65) .81 age, race, educational level, and the number of lifetime sexual
Received oral genital sex 1.33 (0.85-2.11) 22 partners.
Performed oral anal sex 2.13 (0.20-22.70) .53 Pubic hair grooming has been the subject of a number of
Received oral anal sex 2.31(0.53-10.00) 27 recent research efforts. Herbenick et al? published the initial
How hairy are you?? 1.03 (0.91-1.17) .60 large study on grooming. Although the study population was
(continued) large, most participants were white (86%) and young (mean
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a significant predictor of grooming, as was relationship sta-
tus and sexual activity; namely, unmarried women and those
who engage in oral sex were more likely to groom. A fol-
low-up study® comparing men and women’s grooming prac-
tices was again a convenience sample recruited from college
campuses who were mainly white and younger. Additional
studies®'2 have sought to broaden the respondent base, mainly
through convenience samples in Texas, where there was a
larger representation of Latina women. DeMaria and Berenson'?
also found that white women were significantly more likely
to engage in grooming than black and Latina women. After mul-
tivariate regression, these authors also reported a positive as-
sociation of grooming with income and a negative associa-
tion with age. Within this study, the authors also found that
there were increased rates of grooming-related injuries among
obese women.

Our findings corroborate previous studies° in terms of the
inverse association between age and grooming habits. Much has
been written about the new trends in popular culture related to
hairlessness and genitals. Ramsey et al! published a review that
addresses the sociocultural, anthropologic, psychological, and
sexual aspects of pubic hair removal. These authors suggest that
the modern trend of pubic hair removal likely originated in South
America (hence the term Brazilian as slang for complete pubic
hair removal) but that the increased prevalence of pornography
that depicts bare genitalia, popular magazines, and television are
primary drivers of the trend in the United States.

We found that women groom for social events but also groom
when visiting a health care professional. This finding suggests
that women are self-conscious about their appearance even in
nonsocial settings. Thus, any exposure to her genital area may
drive a woman to groom, even when the health care professional
is an unbiased professional providing medical care.

Unlike prior studies,?° we did not find an association be-
tween income and grooming; however, we found a positive as-
sociation between grooming and educational level. The multi-
variable analysis and control for many confounding factors likely
underlie this absence of effect. The role of education may be ex-
plained by the same cultural norms that contribute to younger
women engaging in pubic hair grooming. Given the wide avail-
ability of explicit media depicting pubic hair grooming in wom-
en, it seems less likely that education is related to more exposure
to popular culture ideals. Similar to other studies,*!2 we found
adifference in racial distribution of groomers, with white wom-
en being far more likely to groom than any other racial/ethnic
group. This finding has been documented in a prior study'? and
seen as most likely to be related to cultural norms and ideals of
beauty among different racial groups.

Our study is unique in assessing the role of the partner in
grooming. Indeed, we found that women were far more likely
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to groom if their partner also groomed and if their partner pre-
ferred that they groom. This finding is important because it
highlights the role of sexual relationships as being a strong pre-
dictor of grooming. In contrast to the study by Herbenick
etal,? which looked at similar outcomes and measures, we did
not detect an association between types of relationship and
types of sexual activity and grooming after multivariable analy-
sis. A clear example of this behavior is demonstrated by 22.4%
of women who groomed around the anus while only 10.0% en-
gaged in any anal-related sexual activity in the prior year. This
difference between our study and prior studies is the role of
multivariate regression to control for confounders and the rep-
resentative nature of our sample. Thus, although the prevail-
ing wisdom has been that grooming is related to specific types
of sexual activities or relationships in women, our analysis dis-
putes these conclusions.

To our knowledge, our study is the first representative sample
of women from across the United States. Its strengths include a
large, nationally representative sample from a well-validated
source. Participants completed our survey via the internet, which
facilitates privacy and ease of access. Internet access was provided
to all those without access. However, our study is not without
limitations. Allindividuals contacted must have had a home ad-
dressin the United States and be noninstitutionalized. Thus, these
results may be difficult to generalize to the entire US population.
Given the sensitive nature of our survey, some participants may
not have felt comfortable answering questions about sexual be-
havior and pubic hair grooming.

. |
Conclusions

Female pubic hair grooming is a common practice seen by all
health care professionals and providers of aesthetic treat-
ments for women. Familiarity with the motivations and char-
acteristics of women who groom can help inform health care
professionals in terms of identifying women for counseling
regarding grooming risks. Furthermore, our study demon-
strates that, contrary to prior studies,?>° grooming is less as-
sociated with specific sexual activity and relationship type and
more associated with age, race, and educational level. We also
found that women were more likely to groom based on their
partner’s preference and some groom before visiting a health
care professional. Thus, our study demonstrates a role for cul-
tural sensitivity as it relates to pubic hair grooming because
women have diverse motivations for grooming that are not uni-
versal. Future directions for research include understanding
the cultural differences as they relate to pubic hair grooming
and the role of the health care professional in influencing wom-
en’s grooming habits.
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NOTABLE NOTES

The Rise of Henri-Alexandre Danlos and His Contributions to Dermatologic Therapeutics

and Radiation Research
Parth Patel, BS; Arpan V. Prabhu, BS; Chester V. Oddis, MD

Bornin 1844, Henri-Alexandre Danlos was a French dermatologist who
resided in Paris for his entire life. His father urged him to work for the
family business on finishing his education, but Danlos decided to pur-
sueacareer in medicine without his parents’ approval. His rebellious at-
titude and drive served him well; in 1869, Danlos graduated with dis-
tinctionin medicine and later presented his doctoral thesis entitled, “The
Relationship Between Menstruation and Skin Disease.” By 1895, Danlos
wasservingas “chef de service,” or department head, at the Hopital Tenon
in Paris.!

Danlos is best known for his contributions defining the Ehlers-
Danlos syndrome (EDS). In 1901, a Danish dermatologist by the name
of Edward Ehlers presented a case to the Paris Society of Dermatology
and Syphilology on a patient with hyperextensible skin and joint laxity.
Seven years later, Danlos presented a patient to the same society who
was previously diagnosed as having juvenile pseudodiabetic xantho-
mata. However, Danlos disagreed with this diagnosis and noticed the pa-
tient's hyperextensible and fragile skin. In 1936, an article was pub-
lished in the British Journal of Dermatology formally reporting these
findings—and the eponym Ehlers-Danlos syndrome was coined.?

We know today that EDS is a group of inherited connective tissue
diseases caused by distinct abnormalities in collagen synthesis. Cur-
rently, 6 subtypes of EDS are defined according to major and minor di-
agnostic criteria; all the types share joint laxity, soft skin, easy bruising,
and the presence of characteristic systemic manifestations. Although
Ehlers and Danlos are officially given credit for defining this syndrome,
historical records show that the earliest reports of EDS were published
in 1657 by a Dutch surgeon.’?

jamadermatology.com

Danlos’ contributions went beyond the description of EDS as he was
aprolific researcher and provided important insights in dermatology, ra-
diology, and medicine. After borrowing a source of radium from Pierre
Curie, Danlos was one of the first physicians to investigate the use of ra-
dium and x-rays in treating various dermatological conditions, includ-
ing tuberculosis skin lesions and the cutaneous features of systemic lu-
pus erythematosus. He also carried out numerous studies looking at the
use of arsenic and other mercurials for treating cutaneous syphilis.
Danlos performed much of this research between 1895 and 1912, re-
ceiving recognition for his work in 1904 when he was elected president
of the Paris Medical Society.'

Despite his numerous medical achievements, Danlos was known to
be pessimistic and withdrawn from others. This has been attributed to
a prolonged illness that he experienced during his childhood years. He
also suffered from chronic depression, and it was reported that his col-
leagues never saw him smile for years.! Poor health plagued Danlos, and
he died in 1912 in Chatou, France.
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